LEGISLATIVE BILL 1
Approved by the Governor November 20, 1986

Introduced by DeCamp, 40

AN ACT relating to secured interests; to amend sections
9-307, 9-411, 9-415, and 9-420, Uniform
Commercial Code; to state intent; to define
terms; to provide for a central filing system
for effective financing statements; to provide
duties; to provide fees; to change a liability
standard; to harmonize provisions; to provide
operative dates; to provide severability; to
repeal the original sections; and to declare
an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. It is the intent of the
Legislature to adopt a_ central filing system for
Securiiy interests relating to farm products pursuant to
s 224 t Food Security Act of 1985 Public
Law__99-198. It is also the intent of the Legislature

that upon the adoption of the central filing system that
Security interest holders be encouraged to use such
system in lieu of any other notice proy ided by section

1324 for farm products used or produced in the State of
Nebraska which a re included in the central filing
system.

Seche2i Eg;_gg;pg;gg_g{_§gg§Lgn§_l_gg__21 of
this act., unless the _contex t _otherwise reguires. the

ggﬁLnigigg§_fgunq_gg_ﬁegtigng_j to 11 of this act shall
D u a .

Sec. 3. Buyer in_ the ordinary course of
business shall mean a person who, _in_the ordinary course
of business, buys farm products f rom _a person engaged in
farming operations who is in__the business of selling
farm products.

Sec. 4. Central filing system shall mean the
system for filing effective fi nancing statements or
notice of such financing statement s established pursuant
to section 12 of this act pursuant to section 1324 of
the Food Security Act of 1985. Public [Law 29-198,

Sec. 5. Commission merchant_shall mean _any
person engaged in the busi ness of receiving any farm
product for sale. on commlssion. or for or on behalf of
another person.

Sec. 6. Debtor shall mean__the_ person
=il

59



LB 1 LB 1

subjecting a_farm product to a secu rity interest.

Sec. 7. Effective financing statement shall
mean_a_statement that:

{1) Is an_origina 1_or reproduced copy thereof:

(2)__Is_ sianed and_filed by the secured party
in_the office of the county cle rk_in_the county of the
debtor's residence or, if the debto r_is pot a resident
of this state. in the office of the ¢ ounty clerk in any
county__in__which__any of the fa rm_products are used or
produced:,

(3) ls signed by the debtor:

(4)_Contains (a) the name and address of the
secured party. (b) the name and addre gs_of the debtor.
(c)_the social security number_ of the debtor o r. in the
case of a debtor doing business other than _as an
individual. the Internal Revenue Service  taxpayer
identification number of such debtor . {(d) a description
of the farm products_subject to the secur ity ipterest.
(e)__each county in_Nebraska where the farm p roduct 1s
used or produced or to be used or produc ed (f) crop
vear unless every crop of the farm product 1 n_guestion..
for the duration of the effective fipnancing s tatement.
is to be subject to the partigular secur ity interest,
(a)_ further details of the farm produc t_subject to the
security_interest if needed to distinau ish it from other
quantities of such product owned by the same person ol
persons_but not subject to the parti cular  security
interest. and_ (h) such other information t hat _the
Secretary of State may reguire to comp ly with section
1324 _of the Food Security Act of 1 985, Public Law
99-198. or to more efficientl v__carry out his or her
duties under sections_l to 21 of this act:

(5)__Shall be amended in writing. within_three
months, similarly signed and filed. to reflec t material
changes:

(6) Remains effective for a per iod of five
years from_the date of filing. subject to extens ions for
additional periods of five vears e ach by refiling or
filina_a _continuation statement withi n_six months before
the expiration of the five-year period:

(7)__Lapses on _either the expiration of the
effective per iod of the statement or the fili ng of a
notice sianed by the secured party that the sta tement is
terminated, whichever occurs first:

(8) Is accompanied by the requisite £ ilina fee
set by section 13 of this act: and

(9)___ Substantiallvy ~ complies _ with _ the
requirements of this_section _even though it conta ins
minor errors that are not seriously m isleading.
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An_effective financing statement may, for any
given debtor or debtors. cover more 1 thapn _one farm
product located in_more than one_county.

Sec. 8. Farm product shall mean an
gg;i_c_u_;_gu_r_gl_c,mmg_di_gyv._a_sp.gc_i_es of livestock used or
produced in farming operations. or a p roduct of such
crop or liy estock in_its unmanufactured state. that is
in the possession of a person engaged i n_farming
gperations. Farm products shall include, but are not
Limited to., apples. artichokes, asparaqus, ba rley.
cantaloupe, carrots, cattle and calyes, ch ickens. corn.
cucumbers, dry beans., eaqs. fish, flax seed . fur-bearing
anmamals, —grapes, hay. hogs, — honey. honevdew melon.
horses, lequmes, milk, muskmelon. oats., o nions. popcorn.
potatoes, pumpkins, raspberr ies. rve, seed crops. sheep
and _ lambs silage, sorghum grain sovybeans. squash.
strawberries, sugar beets, sunflower seed S._sweet corn.
tomatoes, trees, triti cale, turkeys, vetch . walnuts
watermelon, wheat. and_wool. The Secretary of State
may, by rule and regulation. add other farm p roducts to
the list specified in this section if such p roducts are
covered by the _general definition provided by thi s

section.

Sec. 9. Person shall mean any individual .
partnership., corporation. trust. or any other business
entity.

Sec. 10. Security interest shall mean _an
interest i ___farm produc ts _that secures payment or
performance of an obligation.

Sec. 11. Selling agent shall mean any_person.
ther than_a_cp.mi_sgl_cm_ur_qhgn;.__whp._i_s__e_nggge.d_i__n the
1

Ethe
siness of negotiating the sale and purchase of any
5

u
arm _product on behalf of a person engaged in £ arming
ations.

Sec. 12. The Secretary of State shall desiqn
1 ement a central filing system for effective
ncing _statements, The Secretary of State shall be
e _system operator. (;g,un_t_y_cl_e,g_l(_s_.__f_g_r_gu_rpo§es of
ection 1324 of the Food Securit Y _Act of 1985, Public
Law_99-198, shall be designees of the State of Nebraska
to pgrf_gm_t_hg_fu_nctions set out in sections 1 to 21 of
this act., The system shall proyvide a means_ for filing
effective financing statements or notices of such
financing statements on_a statewide basis. The system
shall include requirements:

{1) That an effective financing sta tement or
notice of such_financi ng_statement shall be filed in the
office of the county clerk in the countv of the debtor's
residence or, if the debtor is not a resident _ of this
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state. in the office of the county clerk in any county
in_which_any_of the farm products are used or produced.
A__debtor's_ residence shall be presumed to be the
residence_shown on the filina.  The showing of an
improper residence shall not affect the validity of the
filing. The county clerk shall ma rk__the statement or
notice_ with a consecutive file number and with the date
and hour of filina__and shall hold the statement or
notice or a microfilm or other photographic copy thereof
for public inspection. In addition the county clerk
shall index the statements and notices according to the
name _of the debtor and shall note in the index the fille
number_and the address of the debtor given in the
statement;

(2)__That_ the county clerks transmit to the
Secretary _of State on the day received sufficient
information from

m _all effective fipancing statements
filed pursuant to subdivision (1) of this section to
permit the compilation of the master list required by
subdivision (3) of this section:

(3) That the Secretary of State comp i1le all
such__statements or notices into a master list ( a)
oraganized according to farm product, (b) arranged within
each such product (i) in_ alphabetical order according to
the last name of the individual debtors or, in the case
of debtors doing business other than as_individuals, the
first word in the name o f such debtors. (ii}) 1n
numerical order accordinag to the social security number
of the individual debtors or. in the case of debtors
doing business other than as individuals, the Internal
Revenue_ Service taxpaver identification numbe r_of such
debtors. (iii) dgeoaraphically by county and (1v) by
crop_ year. _and (c) containing the information referred
to in subdivision (4) of section 7 of this act:

(4) That the Secretary of tate cause the
information _on_the master list to be published in lists
{a) by farm product arranged alphabe tically by debtor
and_ (b)_ by farm product arranged numerically by the
debtor's social security number for indiv idual debtors
or. in the case of debtors doing business other than as
individuals. the Internal Revenue Serv ice taxpayer
identification__number of such debtors. If a registered
buver so requests. the list or lists for such buyer may
be limited to any county or dqroup of counties where the
farm _product is used or produced or to any crop year OU
vears or a combination of such identifiers:

{5) That all buvers of farm products.
commission_merchants. selling agents. and other persons
may__reagister with_ the Secretary of State to receive
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lists descr ibed in subdivision (4) of this section. Any
buyer of farm products, commission merc hant. selling
agent, or other person conducting business from multiple
locations shall be conside red as one entity. Such
registration shall be on_an_annual basis. except that
the first registrat; ion and fee shall be for ca lendar
vears 1986 and _1987.  The Secretary of State sh wall

provide the form for registration which shall i nclude

the name and add ress of the registrant and the list or

lists described in_subdi vision (4) of this section which
such registrant  desires t receive. A _registration
shall not be completed until the form prov ided is
properly completed and received by the Secretary of
State accompanied by the proper registration fee. _The
fee for annual registration shall be thi rty dollars.

A reqistrant shall pay an additional annual
fee to receive guarterly lists described in subdivision
{4) of this section, except t hat the first fee for a
list shall be for calendar years 1986 and LGB, Eor
each farm product list provided on_micro fiche. the
annual fee shall be twenty-five dollars. Eor each farm
product list provided on paper. the annu al fee shall be
one hundred dollars. The annual fee fo r_a special list
which _is a3 Ligk 1 imited to fewer than all counties or
less than all crop years shall e e hundred fifty
lollars for each farm product.

The Secretary of State shall maintain_a record

o

of the registrants and the lists and _contents of the
lists received by the req istrants for a period of fiye
years;

(6) __That the lists as identified pursuant to
subdivision (5) of this section be d istributed by the
Secretary of State on a guarterly basis a nd shall be in
written or printed form. A _reaistrant may__choose in
lieu of receiving a written or pri nted form to receive

statewide lists on microfiche. The Secretary of State
may provide for the distribution of the lis sts on any
other medium and establish reasonable charges therefor.
The dj._s_t_pibution_sh_al_]_._b_e_r,rgde_h.y_g.i_tle_r certified or
reqgistered mail, return receipt requested.

The Secretary of State shall. by rule and
requlation, establish the dates upon which the guarterly
distributions will be 2__made, the dates after which a
filing of an gﬁf_g.c_g_i_sLe__g_inanging_s_t;atemen;_wi_l_l not be
reflected on_ the next quarterly distribution of lists.
and_the dates by which a_ reqistrant must complete a
registration to receive the next quarterl y list: and

{7) That the Secretary of State remove lapsed
and terminated effective financing statem ents or notices
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of such financing statements from the master list prior
to  preparation__of the lists reauired to be distril buted
by _subdivision (6) of this section.

The Secretary of State shall apply to the
Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture
for certification of the central filing system.

Sec. 13. (1) Presentation for filing of an
effective financing statement and the accepta nce of the
statement__bv__the county clerk constitutes f iling_under
sections_1_te 21 of this act.

(2) _The_fee for filing and _indexin g and _for
stamping__a__copy furnished by the secured part y_to show
the date and _place of filing of an effective financing
statement. _an__amendment. or a contipuati on_statement
shall be five dollars. There shall be no fee for the
filing of a termination statement.

(3)__The fees set forth in subsection (2} of
this section shall apply to filina of all inst ruments on
paper no_smaller than eight by five i nches and no_larger
than_eight_and one half by eleven inches i n_size.  For
instruments filed on paper of apy other siz e, there
shall be added_to the fee for fili ng_the sum of three
dollars.  The fee_  for attachments to all inst ruments
submitted for filina shall be fifty cents per page for
the first five pages of attachments.

(4) Any__county clerk receiving a fee under
subsection (2) of this section shall on a_ monthly
basis. forward two dollars of each fee to the Secretary
of State for deposit in_the Un iform Commercial Code Cash
Fund_and_shall deposit the balance in_the county genera 1
fund.

{5)_The Secretary of State shall deposit any
fees_received_pursuant to_subsection (4) of th 1s section
in_the_Uniform Commercial Code Cash Fund.

Sec. 14. A _continuation statement may be
filed by the secured party within six months prior to
the expiration of the five-year period speci fied in
subdivision (6) of section 7 of this act. Any such
continuation__statement shall be signed by the secu red
party_and_the_debtor or debtors. identify the orl ginal
statement by file number. and state that the origina 1
statement is still effective. Upon timely filing o f_the
continuation_ statement, the effectiveness of the
original statement shall be continued for five years
after the last date to which the filing was effective
whereupon it shall lapse unless another conti nuation
statement is_filed prior to such lapse. If a n_effective
financing__statement exists at the time insolvency
proceedinas__are commenced bv_or against the debtor. the

G
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effective financing statement shall remain__effective
until termination of the insolvency proceedings and
thereafter for a period of sixty days or until the
expiration of the five-vear period, whichever occurs
later. Succeeding continuation statements may be filed
in__the same manner to continue the effectiveness of the
original_ statement.

Sec. 15. (1) Whenever there is no outstanding
secured obligation and no commitment to make _advances.
incur obligations, or otherwise give value, the secured
party shall notify the debtor in writina of his or her
right to have a notice of lapse of his or her effective
financing statement filed which shall lead to the
removal _of his or her name from the files and lists
compiled by the Secretary of State. In__lieu of such
notice, the secured party mav acquire a waiver of the
debtor of such right and a reguest by the debtor that
his or her effective financina statement be retained on
file. Such notice may be given or w aiver acquired by
the secured party at any time prior to the time
specified in this subsection for givin g_the notice.

{2) _If the secured partv does not furnish _the
notice or obtain the waiver specified in subsection (1)
of this section., the_secured party shall. within ten
days of final payment of all secured obligations.
provide the debtor with a written notification of the
debtor's right to have a notice of lapse fil ed. The
secured party shall on written demand by the debtor send
the debtor a notice of lapse to the effect that he or
she no longer claims a security interest under the
effective financing statement. which_sha 11 _be identified
by file number., The notice of lapse need only be sianed
by the secured party.

{3) If the affected secured party fails to
send a notice of lapse within ten days after proper
demand, pursuant to subsection (2) of this section. he
or she shall be liable to the debtor for one hundred
dolla rs_and in addition for any loss caused to the
debtor by such failure.

{4) On presentation to the county clerk of a
notice of lapse he__ ol she shall treat it as a
termination statement and note it in the index. If he
or she has received the termination statement  in
duplicate, he or she shall return one copv of the notice
of lapse to the filing party stamped to show the time of
receipt thereof.

{S) There shall be no fee for filina a notice
of lapse or termination_statement.

Sec. 16. (1) Oral and written ingquiries
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reaardina___information  provided by the filing of
effective_financing statements may be made at any county
clerk's office or the office of the Secretarv of State
during _reqular__business hours. except that until June
30, 1989, the Secretary of State shall provide
information required by this section between the hours
of 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.. central time. Monday through
Saturday, except_on January 1. Memorial Day, July 4.
Labor Day, Thanksaivinag Day. and December 25. The fee
for furnishing file information_in_writing shall be two
dollars _for each debtor name _searched by the county
clerk or Secretary of State. Written confirmation of an
oral_or written inquiry shall be mailed no later than
the end of the next business day after the inguiry is
received..

(2)_The Secretary of State shall provide a
system that assians__an__identifying number to each
inquiry made pursuant to subsection (1) of this section.
Such number shall be given to the inau iring party at_the
time of the oral response and shall be i ncluded 1in_ the
written confirmation. The Secretary of State and the
county clerks shall maintain_a record of inguiries ma de
under this section identifving who made the inguilry., on
whom the inguiry was made. and_the date of the inguiry.

(3) _The Secretary of State may provide for a
computerized system for_ inguiry and confirmation which
may _be used in lieu of the inguiry and confirmation
under subsection (1) of this section. When such a
system is implemented and used. it shall have the same
effect as __an_inguiry and confirmation under subsection
(1) of this section.

(4) There shall be no fee charged for actual
inspection__of records of effective financing statements
kept by the county clerk for the inspection of ten names
or less per day by a sindgle persqQn. There shall be a
uniform fee. in addition to any other cha rge for
services pavable to the county clerk. of one dollar per
name for each inspection in excess of ten names per day
by a single person.

(5)_The county clerk and Secretary of State
and__their emplovees or agents shall be exempt from all
personal_liability as a result of any error or omission
in_ providing _information _as reguired by this section.
except in_cases of willful misconduct or  qross
negligence.

(6) Fees recejved pursuant to this section by
county_clerks shall be deposited in the county general
fund.,  Fees received pursuant to this section by the
Secretary of State shall be deposited in_the Uniform
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Commercial Code Cash Fund.

Sec. 17. In order to verify the existence or
nonexistence of a secu rity interest. a buver. commission
merchant, or selling agent may reguest a seller to
disclose such seller's social security number or. in the
case of_a_sgl_l_e‘r_g.o_ingusine_ss other than as an
individual, the_ Internal Revenue Service taxpaver
identification number of such seller.

Sec. 18. {1) The State of Nebraska hereby
adopts the federal rules and requlations in effect on

the effective date of this act adopted and promulgated

to implement section 1324 of the Food Security Act of

1985, Public Law 99-198. If there is a con flict between
such rules and requlations and_sections 1 t to 21 of this
act, the federal rules and requlations shall apply,

{2) The Secretary of State shal 1 _adopt and
promulgate rules and requlations necessary to implement
sectians 1 to 21 of this act pursuant to Chapter 84.
article 9. 1f _necessary to obta in_federal certification
of the central filing system, additional o r_alternative
feguirements made in conformity with section 1324 of the
Food Security Act of 1985, Public Law 99-198 may be
imposed by the Secretary of State by rule and
requlation.

{3) The Secretary of State shall prescri be all
forms  to be used for filing effective  financing
statements and subsequent actions.

Sec. 19. For purposes of section 1324 of the
ood_Secu rity Act of 1985, Public Law 99-198. recei pt of
‘ritten notice shall mean the date t he notice is
__C_tga_liy_r_e_t;gi_y_e_d_b_y_g__b_t_xyg r_in the ordinary course of
business or the first date upon which delivery is
attempted by a carr ier. A buver in the ordinary course
of business shall act in good faith . In_ all cases a
buyer in the_ ordinary cou rse of business shall be
presumed to have received the notice ten day s after it

£ m

o

was mailed.
Sec. 20. {1) A buver in the ordinary course
of business buving farm p roducts covered by the central

filing system shall take subject to the security
interest identified under such system. except that a
reqgistrant or a buxgr_,iﬁn_;he_o_ggiggr_y_g_gg{ge_qf business
making_an inquiry under section 16 of_ this act shall not
take subject to the security interest if the central
filing system does n ot correctly identify the debtor.
{2) A buver in the ord inary course of business
buying farm products covered by an_ef fective financing
stateme: n.t__t.akgg_fgse_gf_agy_émi_ty;nm_rw_.gn_chsu
products if such buyer secures a_waiver or release of
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:.hg_sg;u:i;y_in;g:gs_t__sng_c‘i_fi_ed__in_wc_h__ef(gc!;_i_yg
f.inan;ing_s,ga;gmgn;_fmm_she_s_ggg:gg_n_azr.y_._l_f.._a__buxe_x:
in___;he_gzrdi_nau_cqurs:_qf_husingss_huxing_f_a\:m_nggug;;
s_qmred_by_;he_ggn:ral_ii_l.inuzgzgm_;_e_udgzg_so___tng
§,E_l.L§.K__§hQ_tQ§§l_DBK;hﬂSQ_DIiEQ“_QX_E\.La.DE_Q_f a_check or
Ql’-hgl:__inﬂ!Lr_um!:n!:_.JZa!iblQ__QQ_S‘-lQ\_S_e,l_]-:e_I__éDQ__QQh
security_interest holder of the seller i dentified in the
central filing system _for such products a nd_1f_ such
ggu:i;y_insg:g_s;_hnlde:_ag;hg:izgg_the_ngggsl_asign__qﬁ
gu;n_.ghg_c_k__q:_Q;hg:_ing;:umgn;_._sg;h_au_thg_clz‘agip.n_q:
_e,ndg_rssﬂ\eng__and._nament__thg:gg_f_shnl_L_ggnasi:cusg_a
ugiy.g.r_g:_:s.liage_o_r:_:hg_sg;urisy_iusg:ga;_sp:m_fi_e.g_sg
Shg_gx;gn;_gf_;he_amgun;_g£_3:he_ins_trum9.n:_.__§.t_1§h_uaiygx
gr_:g_lg_agg_g£_thg_segu:i_;y_inge:e;;.;bal_l_nu_ag:ye__t;o
g_g;abli_sh_g:__al_t,er_in_any_uay_sgsul.sy_in;gzgﬁt_gr__u.en
priorities_under Nebraska law.

Sec. 21. An__effective financina statement
Ei.lsd_prig:_;Q_Dp_cgmbe‘r_zﬂ:.__laaé._§hal.1_bngn§J‘.dgr_e.g_aa
filed on such date.

Sec. 22. That section 9-307, Uniform
Commercial Code, be amended to read as follows:
U9-307. Protection of buyers of goods, s review

eommitteer metice; penaltty-

(1) A buyer in ordinary course of business
(subsection (9) of section 1-201) other than a person
buying farm products from a person engaged in farming
operations takes free of a security interest created by
his or her seller even though the security interest is
perfected and even though the buyer knows of 1its
existence. A buver of farm products may be subject to a
security_interest under sections 1l to 21 of this act.

(2) In the case of consumer goods, a buyer
takes free of a security interest even though perfected
if he or she buys without knowledge of the security
interest, for value and for his or her own personal,
family or household purposes unless prior to the
purchase the secured party has filed a financing
statement covering such goods.

(3) A buyer other than a buyer in ordinary
course of business (subsection (1) of this section)
takes free of a security interest to the extent that 1t
secures future advances made after the secured party
acquires knowledge of the purchase.

(4) A buyer whe purehases farm preoduets er a
persen whe seiis farm produets for anether for a fee or
eommission may require that Ehe setier; under the
penatties preseribed:; deeiare and identify in wriking
the firnt seeurity interese heider or firate iienhoiders
as the ease may be; with regard to ehe €£arm preduets

-10-
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Peing asoid- i€ sueh buyer aets in goed faith and
witheut actua: kmnewiedge that suech diaelosure is otheyr
than aeeurate and 6 sueh seiier im then tendered €he
tota: purchase price by means of a cheek payabie e sueh
selter and; i+f ome be named; &the named first seeurity
interest heider or firae iitenhoider; as the ecase may be;
ard if &the named firse seeurity interest holder or fivatk
tienhotder authorimes the negotintion of sueh eheek; the
buyer of sueh farm preducts se prurehased shail take free
of any seeurity interest or lien: No buyer shall be
allowed to take advantage of and apply the right of
offset to defeat a priority established by any lien or
security interest. The buyer's geod faith reliamee Hpen
the seiler net naming a Seeurity intereat holder or
tienheider imn aeccordanee with this subseection shati
aiiew sueh buyer to tahe sueh farm preduets free of any
seeurity interest eor iiem- Any endersement fer payment
made en sueh eheek shaii met serve to establiish ey atter
¥R BRY way Seeurity interest or liem prierities under
Nebrasha iaw-

t5) GBubseetion {4} of Ehis seetion shatid
termimate on September i: 1988: in 3987 the Exeeutive
Beard of the Legistature shaii designate an appropriate
eommretee of kthe bLegisiature to review the eperation of
subseetion {44 eof ¢this section- Fhe eommittee shaii
eonduet sueh review and may prepose iegisiation te amend
or pestpone the termination date ef subsection t4) of
€hig seekEion :€ the ecommittee deems sueh aetien
apprepriate-

{6) Cemmeneing Geptember 3> 1988; a persen
buying farm preducts frem a persen engaged in farming
operations shail be subject te a seeurity interest
ereated by his or her seiier onty when sueh seeurity
tnterest is indieated on the comprtey inden estabiished
pursuant te seetiom 9-4315 at ¢he beginning of the

busimess day en whieh the purehase wan eompieted- The
beginntng of the business day shati be 8:00 arm- eentrai
daytraghe Eime- A business day shaii be any day Moenday

Ehreugh Friday when stakte offices are not etosed
pursdane €o an effieial skate holiday- £ the purehase
i8 en any day other ktham a business day as defined in
this eubsection: then for purpeses of th:s subseetion
the immediately preceding business day shati be
eensidered &he business day en whieh the purehase was
eompieted-

t7% A buyer whe inm the ordinary ecourse of
business purehases farm preduets frem a persen engaged
tn farming er a persen whe peiis fawm preducts feor
anether for a fee or ecommission who wishes to avaii
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himeelf or hermeif of the protectioens of subseetion +44
of ¢this seetion shail pest&: in pubiie view in a
preminent piaee on the premises where the transactions
are initiated; or deliver; in writing te a prespeetive
selier at the time the ¢ransackion s initiakted; the
foliowing eor substantiaily simiiar netiece-:
Netiee €o Getilers

Nebrasha iaws seetion 9-307¢4)y Uniferm
Cemmereial Code: provides that a buyer who purehases
farm preduets or a persen who seiis farm preduets for
anether for a fee or commissien may require ¢that the
selier; under the penalties of a €lass i misdemeanors;
deeiare and identify in writing the first seeurity
interent helder er first lienheider; as the ease may bes
with regard &6 the farm preduects being seld: i€ sueh
seller is then tendered the teta:t purehase priee by
means of a cheek payabie &o sueh seller and; if one £ 1]
named: payabie te ¢the named £irse seeunrity tmterest
heider or first ricnholder; as the ecase may be; and i
the named first seeurity interest heider or first
tienholder autheorimes the negetiation of suech cheeks the
buyer of sueh farm preducts se purehased shaii eake free
of any seeurity interese eor iien-

¢83 Any seiier whe vioiates the diseiosure
requirement of subsection (4) of thie seetion shaii be
gquitty of a €Elass i misdemeaner-

Sec. 23. That section 9-411, Uniform
Commercial Code, be amended to read as follows:
Ug9-411. Information provided by filing;

telephone and written inquiries; filing officer;
Secretary of State; duties; fees; liability; when.

(1) Telephone and written inquiries regarding
information provided by the filing shall be accepted and
answered by the filing officer. When a filing party
provides the filing officer with a postage paid
addressed envelope and a copy of the filing, the filing
officer shall note the time and date of filing on the
copy and mail it in the envelope provided. The fee for
furnishing file information in writing shall be two
dollars for each debtor or trade name searched by the
filing officer. If the information request requires
attestation by the filing officer, an additional fee of
three dollars shall be assessed. The filing officer and
his or her employees or agents are exempted from all
personal liability as a result of any error or omission
in providing information as required by this section,
except in cases of willful misconduct or dross
negligence.

(2) There shall be a uniform fee, payable to
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the office at which inquiry is made, for any inquiries
made by telephone regarding information provided by the
filing. Such fee shall be one dollar per name and shall
be in addition to any other charge for services. Except
as provided in subsection (3) of this section, there
shall be no charge for actual inspection of any public
records kept by the filing officer.

(3) There shall be no fee charged for actual
inspection of records of a filing kept by the Secretary
of State for the inspection of ten names or less per day
by a single person. There shall be a uniform fee, in
addition to any other charge for services payable to the
Secretary of State, of one dollar per name for each
inspection in excess of ten names per day by a single
person.

(4) The Secretary of State shall, on or before
January 1, 1986, provide twenty-four hour a day seven
days a week service for inquiries made by telephone or
other electronic media. The Secretary of State shall
provide a printed copy of filing information requested
for a fee of fifty cents per page.

Sec. 24. That section 9-415, Uniform
Commercial Code, be amended to read as follows:
U9-415. Secretary of State; implementation of

centralized computer system.

The Secretary of State shall, on or before
January 1, 1986, implement a centralized computer system
as developed or recommended by the Uniform Commercial
Code Filing Council for the accumulation and
dissemination of information relative to financing
statements and other necessary Uniform Commercial Code
documents whenever the collateral is equipment used in
farming operations, farm products, farm products which
have become inventory of a person engaged in farming, or
accounts or general intangibles arising from or relating
to the sale of farm products by a farmer. Such a system
shall include the entry of information relative to
notice of liens into the computer system by county
clerks and the dissemination of such information by a

computer system or systems, telephone, mail, and such
other means of communication as may be deemed
appropriate. Such system shall be designed as an

lnteractive system.

When the centralized computer system is
implemented, computer access to information regarding
obligations of debtors shall be made available
twenty-four hours a day, three hundred sixty-five days
per year. When @sueh system is impiementeds the
Seeretary of State shati untii Jume 307 198%; previde
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infermation Sfrem the system by telephone between the
heurs of 8:60 a-m- and 9:60 p-m- eentral daytsghe Exmes
Monday through BGaturday eneept on January i; Memeriai
Pay; baber DBay; Thanksgiving Bay; and DBeeember 25~
After dJume 307 3987 the effective date of this act, the
Secretary of State shall provide information from the
system by telephone during normal business hours.

As__soon as feasible after the effective date
of this act. the centralized compute r_system implemented
pursuant to this section shall include 1in formation
relative to effective financing statements as Rrovi ded
in_sections 1 to 21 of this act.

Sec. 25. That section 9-420, Uniform
Commercial Code be amended to read as follows:
U9-420. Uniform Commercial Code Cash Fund; created;

use; Secretary of State; furnish printers.

(1) There is hereby created the Uniform
Commercial Code Cash Fund. All funds received pursuant
to section 9-403, Uniform Commercial Code, and__sections
13 and__16 of this act shall be placed in the fund and
used by the Uniform Commercial Code Filing Council to
carry out its duties pursuant to sections 9-417 and
9-418. On and after Beeember 3i- 3986 the effective
date of this act., money in the fund shall be used by the
Secretary of State to carry out subsection (2) of this
section. sections 9-401, 9-403, and 9-411 to 9-415,
Uniform Commercial Code and sections 1 _to 21 of this

act.

(2)_The Secretary of State shall furn ish each
county_ clerk a printer compatible with the cen tralized
computer system_es tablished pursuant to section 9-415 50
the county clerk_is able to mail written_con firmation of
inquiries by the end of the next business day as
required by section 16 of this_act.

Sec. 26. Sections 22 and 28 of this act shall
become operative on December 24, 1986. The other
sections of this act shall become operative on their
effective date.

Sec. 27. If any section in this act or any
part of any section shall be declared invalid or
unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the
validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions
thereof.

Sec. 28. That original section 9-307, Uniform
Commercial Code, is repealed.

Sec. 29. That original sections 9-411, 9-415,
and 9-420, Uniform Commercial Code, are repealed.

Sec. 30. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
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